1. The Shares to be transferred by the Directors and members of senior management of the Company each

year during their terms of office shall not exceed 25% of the total number of Shares held; no Shares
shall be transferred within 6 months after they have left the office.

2. If a Director or a member of senior management of the Company sells any Shares of the Company
being purchased in the last 6 months, or purchases Shares of the Company in the 6 months following a
disposal, all gains arising therefrom shall belong to the Company and be recovered by the Board.

3. If there is any change in the provisions of the Company Law, the Securities Law and other relevant

6

laws, regulations and regulatory documents and the Articles of Association regarding the transfer of the
Shares held by a Director or a member of senior management of the Company, the Directors and
members of senior management of the Company shall comply with the relevant amended provisions
prevailing at the time of the share transfer.

(IV) Change in the Company’s share capital structure after unlocking the Restricted A Shares this time:

(Unit: Share)
Category Before the change Change this time After the change

Shares subject to trading
moratorium

64,332,002 -782,100 63,549,902

1. A Share 64,332,002 -782,100 63,549,902

Shares not subject to
trading moratorium

26,262,239,238 +782,100 26,263,021,338

1. A Share 20,525,299,238 +782,100 20,526,081,338

2. H Share 5,736,940,000 - 5,736,940,000

Total number of Shares 26,326,571,240 - 26,326,571,240

1. A Share 20,589,631,240 - 20,589,631,240

2. H Share 5,736,940,000 - 5,736,940,000

V. Conclusion of the legal opinion
Fujian Zenith Law Firm is of the view that: the Unlocking Conditions for the first Unlocking Period of the
Restricted A Shares under the Reserved Grant of the Incentive Scheme of the Company have been satisfied.
The unlocking matter for the subject Shares is in compliance with the stipulations of the Administrative
Measures and the relevant laws, regulations, regulatory documents and the arrangement of the Incentive
Scheme (Revised Draft), and the necessary decision-making procedures as at the date of issuance of this
legal opinion have been carried out. The unlocking matter is still subject to the handling of information